

# 11-5305

*To Be Argued By:*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 11-5305**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

LUIS JOEL SOTO-SOLIVAN, AUREA CASIANO,  
EGARDO DIAZ, aka Galdy, CARMELO RONDON  
FELICIANO, aka Panzon, MOISES FIGUEROA,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

aka Indio, JOEL GUZMAN, ANDRES HERNANDEZ, aka Andy, aka El Pelu, SAMUEL MARTINEZ, aka Sammy, aka El Muelo, MARCOS RIVAS, aka El Negro, SHIRLEY RIVERA aka Sheila, ANGEL SANTIAGO, aka Mambro, HECTOR SANTIAGO, aka Pito, JOSE SANTIAGO, aka Neylom, ANGEL SOTO, WILMARY, TORRES, WINDY TORRES, JIMMY VALENTIN, BANGER VERGARA, aka Valdil, aka Bangel,

*Defendants,*

DOMINGO GUZMAN, aka Mingo,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	ix
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal .....	5
A. Factual basis .....	5
1. The initial investigation into Soto-Sullivan .....	5
2. The investigation expands to this defendant .....	7
3. The delivery of drugs from Puerto Rico to Massachusetts and Connecticut .....	9
4. The defendant's arrest .....	13
B. Guilty plea .....	13
C. The Pre-Sentence Report .....	17
D. The first sentencing hearing .....	18
E. The direct appeal .....	21

F. The second sentencing.....	23
Summary of Argument .....	38
Argument.....	41
I. The district court properly applied a four-level enhancement based on the defendant’s aggra- vated role in the offense.....	41
A. Governing law and standard of review ..	41
B. Discussion .....	45
1. The district court did not commit plain error in failing to set forth sufficiently specific factual findings on role .....	45
2. The district court’s decision to apply a four-level role enhancement was proper .....	47
II. The district court did not violate the “law of the case doctrine” by attributing a different quantity of narcotics to the defendant on remand.....	51
A. Governing law and standard of review .....	52
1. Law of the case doctrine.....	52
2. Waiver .....	53
B. Discussion .....	54

III. The district court’s 196-month, below-guidelines sentence was substantively reasonable .....	57
A. Governing legal principles .....	57
B. Discussion .....	60
Conclusion .....	64
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>United States v. Atehorvta</i> , 69 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	54
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , 684 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 959 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	58
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 623 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	52
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	44, 45, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	59

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 586 (2007).....	58
<i>United States v. Hertular</i> , 562 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	44, 50
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	44, 53
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 202 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	53
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	58

<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>United States v. Uccio</i> , 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	52
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 577 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	21, 22, 43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	53

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	iii
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	iii
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	14

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	iii
-------------------------	-----

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....45

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....*passim*
